

PM 7-20-09

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 JUL 21 PM 12:03

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]* DEPUTY

NO. 39021-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

GARY R. PROBST, ET UX DBA DIAMOND DRIVING SCHOOL,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, ET AL

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Penny L. Allen
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 18821
Office of the Attorney General
PO Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

 1. RCW 51.52.112 requires an employer contesting a tax assessment to (a) pay the assessed taxes, interest and penalties, or (b) obtain an order from superior court that such payment would be undue hardship, prior to pursuing an appeal from the Board to Superior Court. Did the Superior Court err when it held that Probst was barred from pursuing his superior court appeal of the Board decision affirming the Department’s tax assessment because he failed to either (1) make payment of taxes, interest and penalties, or (2) obtain a hardship exemption?.....3

 2. RCW 51.48.030 and .040 require an employer to provide adequate records to allow the Department to conduct an audit of the business or be barred from challenging the Department’s assessment. Is the Board’s finding that Probst failed to provide adequate records and otherwise failed to cooperate with the Department in an audit of his business supported by substantial evidence?3

 3. Assuming Probst is not barred for either of the two reasons noted in the first two issue statements, are the Board’s findings that Probst continued to operate driving schools and continued to have covered workers for whom he willfully failed to pay premiums supported by substantial evidence?3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 A. Introduction.....3

 B. Facts4

 1. *Probst I.*4

2.	Probst Continued in the Driving School Business.	6
3.	The Second Audit.....	9
4.	Procedural History.....	12
IV.	ARGUMENT	14
A.	Standard of Review.....	14
1.	Probst Is Barred From Challenging The Board’s Decision Because He Failed To Either Make Payment Of The Amount Due Or Obtain A Hardship Exception From The Superior Court.	16
2.	Probst had reasonable access to the courts.	16
3.	RCW 51.52.110 in inapplicable in premium assessment cases and does not implicitly repeal RCW 51.52.112.....	18
B.	Because Substantial Evidence Supports The Board Finding That Probst Failed To Present Adequate Records And Failed To Cooperate With The Department, Probst Is Barred From Challenging The Department’s Assessment.....	20
1.	RCW 51.52.030 and RCW 51.52.040 Require Employers to Keep, Preserve and Provide Records for an Audit or to be Forever Barred from Challenging an Assessment.....	20
2.	An employer is obligated to keep, to preserve, and to provide the Department with access to its business records. RCW 51.48.030; RCW 51.48.040; <i>Probst I</i> 121 Wn. App. at 293. The records must be sufficient for the Department to determine the industrial insurance taxes due. <i>Id.</i> Failure to satisfy these requirements forever bars the employer from challenging any assessment for the period that records were not kept preserved or for which the	

employer failed to provide adequate access. *Id.* Here, the Board found that Probst “failed to present adequate records when requested by a subpoena issued by the Department . . . and otherwise failed to cooperate with the auditor pursuant to a legal audit she was conducting to determine if the firm owed industrial insurance taxes” For this reason, the Board concluded, Probst was barred under RCW 51.48.030 and RCW 51.48.040 from challenging the assessment. CABR 3 (Finding No. 6); CABR 4 (Conclusion 4).....20

3. Substantial Evidence Supports that Probst Was Engaged in Business and Was Required to Keep, Preserve and Provide Records.21

C. The Department Estimate Was Reasonable.27

V. CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1519-1525 Lakeview Blvd. Condominium Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001).....	17
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Legislative Council of Wash. State v. State</i> , 145 Wn.2d 544, 40 P.3d 656 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>ARCO Prods. Co. v. Utils. & Wash. Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	15
<i>Black Real Estate Co. Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 482, 854 P.2d 46 (1993).....	14
<i>Callecod v. State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997).....	15
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	17
<i>Etco v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 302, 831 P.2d 1133 (1992).....	19
<i>Farris v. Munro</i> , 99 Wn.2d 326, 662 P.2d 821 (1983).....	17
<i>Franklin Cy. Sheriff's Office v. Seller</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113, cert. denied, 459 US 1106	15
<i>Galvin v. Tax Comm'n.</i> , 56 Wn. 2d 738, 355 P.2d 362 (1960)	17
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Com'n</i> , 104 Wn.2d 460, 706 P.2d 625 (1985).....	20
<i>Hamel v. Empl. Sec. Dept.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 140, 966 P.2d 1282 (1998).....	15
<i>Harrison Memorial Hosp. v. Gagnon</i> , 110 Wn. App. 475, 40 P.3d 1221 (2002).....	15
<i>In re: NAO Enterprises</i> , BIIA Dec., 89 1832 (1990).....	27

<i>Jamison v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 125, 827 P.2d 1085 (1992).....	14
<i>MacLean v. First Northwest Indus. of America</i> , 96 Wn.2d 338, 635 P.2d 683 (1981).....	17
<i>R&G Probst v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 288, 88 P.3d 413, <i>review denied</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1034 (2004) (<i>Probst I</i>).....	passim
<i>State v. Billie</i> , 132 Wn.2d 484, 939 P.2d 691 (1997)	17
<i>Tollycraft Yachts Corp. v McCoy</i> , 122 Wn. 2d 426, 858 P.2d 503 (1993).....	19
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Mitchell Bros. Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 700, 54 P.3d 711 (2002).....	15
<i>White v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 470, 294 P.2d 650 (1956).....	27

Statutes

RCW 34.05.510	21
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)	16
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	16
RCW 34.05.598	21
RCW 51.16.155	12, 30
RCW 51.48.030	2, 3, 23, 31
RCW 51.48.040	6, 23, 29, 31
RCW 51.48.040	2, 3
RCW 51.48.070	20
RCW 51.48.131	15, 21

RCW 51.52.030	23
RCW 51.52.040	23
RCW 51.52.110	19, 20, 21, 22
RCW 51.52.112	passim
RCW 52.51.112	15

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 169 (7 th Ed. 1999)	22
--	----

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	18
RAP 2.5(a)	18
